REV. B
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
OP470

in socket for TO, CerDIP, PDIP, packages; �JA is specified for device soldered to
printed circuit board for SOIC packages.
ORDERING GUIDE
Package Options
TA = 25∞C Operating
VOS max Cerdip Temperature
(�V) 14-Pin Plastic Range
400 MIL
400 OP470AY* MIL
400 OP470EY IND
800 OP470FY* IND
1000 OP470GP XIND
1000 OP470GS XIND
*Not for new design; obsolete April 2002.
For military processed devices, please refer to the standard
Microcircuit Drawing (SMD) available at
SMD Part Number ADI Equivalent
59628856501CA OP470AYMDA
596288565012A OP470ARCMDA
596288565013A* OP470ATCMDA
*Not for new designs; obsolete April 2002.
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection. Although
the OP470 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may occur on devices
subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD precautions are
recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
REV. B
OP470
–6–
–Typical Performance Characteristics
FREQUENCY – Hz
10
1
TA = 25�C
VS = �15V
9
8
7
6
5
4
3
2
1
10 100 1k
VO
LT